making a purchase. The effect of any increases in interest rates on our borrowing costs will not be
immediately apparent due to our capitalization of borrowing costs. Upon completion of a project and
once the property has been delivered to buyers, the capitalized interest expenses of the relevant
property are recognized as direct costs on our consolidated income statements. As of June 30, 2013, the
amounts of capitalized borrowing costs included in our consolidated balance sheets as properties under
development and completed properties held for sales were RMB284.7 million and RMB140.7 million,
respectively. As a result, such capitalized borrowing costs have impacted our results during the Track
Record Period and may adversely affect our Group’s gross and net profit margins upon the sales of
such properties. For illustrative purposes only, the following table shows the sensitivity of our gross
profit margin of the sales of properties segment during the Track Record Period with regard to changes
in our capitalized costs, assuming all other variables held constant:

Changes in gross profit margin of sales of
properties segment

For the year ended December 31, For the six months
ended June 30,

20132010 2011 2012

Changes in capitalized costs
+30% ..... -1.4% -1.0% -1.5% -1.8%
+20% ..... -1.0% -0.7% -1.0% -1.2%
+10% ..... -0.5% -0.3% -0.5% -0.6%
-10% ..... 0.5% 0.3% 0.5% 0.6%
-20% ..... 1.0% 0.7% 1.0% 1.2%
-30% ..... 1.4% 1.0% 1.5% 1.8%

Please also see the section entitled “Risk Factors—Risk relating to Our Business—We may not
be able to obtain adequate funding or capital on commercially favorable terms for land acquisitions or
property developments” in this prospectus.

Income Tax

CIT

We are subject to CIT in China. Effective from January 1, 2008, all enterprises with operations
in China, including our PRC subsidiaries, are subject to a uniform income tax rate of 25%. Certain of
our subsidiaries incorporated in Shenzhen and Shantou previously enjoyed preferential tax rates which
were gradually phased out and those subsidiaries became subject to the uniform tax rate beginning in

[…]

Developments in the PRC Property Market” in this prospectus.

Construction Costs

Another key component of our direct costs are construction costs, which consist of all costs for
the design and construction of a project, including, primarily, the cost of construction materials and
equipment and payments to contractors. The construction costs of our projects vary not only according
to the floor area and height of the buildings, but also according to the geology of the construction site.
Historically, construction materials costs have been a principal driver of the construction costs of our
property developments. Construction costs fluctuate as a result of changes in the prices of key
construction materials such as steel and concrete. Construction costs have a direct effect on our gross
margin. For illustrative purposes only, the following table shows the sensitivity of the gross profit
margin of our sales of properties segment during the Track Record Period with regard to changes in
steel and concrete costs recognized as our direct costs during the same period, assuming all other
variables held constant:

Changes in gross profit margin of sales of properties segment

For the year ended December 31, For the six months
ended June 30,

20132010 2011 2012

+30% change in steel/concrete costs ..... -1.8%/-1.0% -1.6%/-0.9% -1.3%/-0.8% -1.4%/-0.8%
+20% change in steel/concrete costs ..... -1.2%/-0.7% -1.1%/-0.6% -0.9%/-0.5% -0.9%/-0.5%
+10% change in steel/concrete costs ..... -0.6%/-0.3% -0.5%/-0.3% -0.4%/-0.3% -0.5%/-0.3%
-10% change in steel/concrete costs ..... 0.6%/0.3% 0.5%/0.3% 0.4%/0.3% 0.5%/0.3%
-20% change in steel/concrete costs ..... 1.2%/0.7% 1.1%/0.6% 0.9%/0.5% 0.9%/0.5%
-30% change in steel/concrete costs ..... 1.8%/1.0% 1.6%/0.9% 1.3%/0.8% 1.4%/0.8%

We manage the procurement of base construction materials in-house based on their market
prices, and generally do not cap the prices of such materials in our procurement contracts. As a result,
we are subject to the risks of short-term price fluctuations and long-term movements in the prices of
our construction materials. Our profitability may suffer if we cannot pass on any resulting increases in
our costs to our customers. Furthermore, as we typically pre-sell our properties prior to their
completion, we may not be able to pass on any increases in our costs to our customers where
construction costs increase subsequent to such pre-sales.